

No. 22-35640

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

TAMARA ELISE RUBIN,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF OREGON, ET AL

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
No. 3:19-cv-01277-IM  
Hon. Karin J. Immergut

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Zack Duffly  
Duffly Law, LLC  
6723 SE 16<sup>th</sup> Ave #82151  
Portland, OR 97202  
(503) 941-0319  
zack@dufflylaw.com

*Attorney for Appellant*  
Tamara Elise Rubin

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    Historical Facts.....	2
A.    DOJ begins investigating LSAF and plaintiff.....	2
B.    DHS and Michael Glenn start investigating plaintiff based on DOJ's investigation.....	5
C.    IRS Audit.....	6
E.    Multnomah County's Criminal Prosecution of Plaintiff.....	10
F.    The case against plaintiff falls apart.....	11
II.    Procedural Facts .....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE DISTRICT COUR ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANT KALANGES DELIBERATELY FABRICATED EVIDENCE.....	15
A.    The District Court erred when it held that there is no evidence that Kalanges continues his investigation	

despite actual or constructive knowledge of plaintiff's innocence.....	15
B. Evidence in the record shows that Kalanges' unlawful conduct caused plaintiff's deprivation of liberty.....	19
C. The District Court erred when it held that Kalanges' unlawful conduct was protected by immunity.....	22
1. Absolute Witness Immunity.....	22
2. Qualified Immunity.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	24
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	24
<i>Caldwell v. City of S.F.</i> , 889 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Costanich v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 627 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 19
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16, 21, 24
<i>Gantt v. City of L.A.</i> , 717 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21-23
<i>Leon v. Tillamook Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:17-440-PK, at *25 (D.Or, May 11, 2018).....	21
<i>Lisker v. City of L.A.</i> , 780 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22-23
<i>Paine v. City of Lompoc</i> , 265 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Porter v. Osborn</i> , 546 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 US 356 (2012) .....	22
<i>Socal Recovery, LLC v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 56 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 802 (9th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Spencer v. Peters</i> , 857 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16, 19
<i>Spurlock v. Satterfield</i> , 167 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999).....	22, 23

*Wilkinson v. Torres*,  
610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....21

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....1  
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 16, 19

**Other Authorities**

NINTH CIR. JURY INSTR. COMM., MANUAL OF MODEL CIVIL  
JURY INSTRUCTIONS, § 9.33 (2017) ..... 19, 20
